User Manual
 ICAM-500 Series
Integrated Industrial AI Camera
ICAM-500 User Manual ii
Copyright
The documentation and the software included with this product are copyrighted 2022
by Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right
to make improvements in the products described in this manual at any time without

NVIDIA DeepStream SDK & example
ICAM-500 User Manual 4
 Type Key of ICAM-500
1.4 Environment Specification
 Operating temperature: 0 ~ 40 °C
 Vibration during operation: 5 Grms
 EMC: CE, FCC
Chapter 2
2 Intended Use
ICAM-500 User Manual 6
2.1 Overview of Optical functions
Advantech ICAM-500 series equipped with highly integrated optical module which
include programmable variable focus lenses and LED illumination. The HTML 5 web
based utility can be used to setup the optical parameters for application to lower the
installation effort. This section shows optical functions of camera.
This section shows the specification of optical function that included the field of view
of lens, lens motor movement behavior, spectral distribution of LEDs and LEDs uni-
formity.
2.1.1 Field of View
Focal length: 12mm                                           Focal length: 16mm
Figure 2.1 Field of view
2.1.2 Lens Movement
ICAM-500 series equipped electronic lens motor and the followings are lens motor
specification and behavior.
2.1.3 Spectral Distribution of LEDs
Spectral distribution of White LED                      Spectral distribution of Red LED
Figure 2.2 Spectral distribution of LEDs
Scenario Behavior and specification
Action after Power lost Lens motor will stay in the last position before power lost.
Minimum shift steps 1 steps, total steps is 1600 steps
Shift range 0.0136 mm
Reset motor behavior
Allow user to define enable or disable reset lens motor to 0
while camera boot up. Default stay in last position of project set-
ting
7 ICAM-500 User Manual
C
hapter 2
Intended U
se
2.1.4 LED Uniformity
Figure 2.3 LEDs Uniformaity
2.1.5 LEDs Control Model
ICAM-500 User Manual 8
Chapter 3
3 Hardware Installation
ICAM-500 User Manual 10
3.1 Introduction
The electrical installation of the ICAM-500 must be carried out by a qualified electri-
cian. Disconnect all electrical components from the power supply when installing the
ICAM-500.
The following sections show the external connectors and pins assignment for appli-
cations.
3.2 External Connector
3.2.1 ICAM-500 Series External I/O Connector
Figure 3.1 ICAM-500 series External I/O Connector
11 ICAM-500 User Manual
C
hapter 3
H
ardw
are Installation
3.2.2 PowerI/O
Power, Digital I/O, and RS485 Connector
Pin Pigtail Description Remark
1 Brown COM, RS232 TX No use
2 Blue COM, RS232 RX No use
3 White COM, RS485 D+
4 Green COM, RS485 D-
5 Pink System power in GND
Vin(-)
6 Yellow System power in GND
Vin(-)